A RESOLUTION NO. 26

SERIES 2021

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF A STATE TRAILS PROGRAM GRANT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, the Colorado State Recreational Trails Grant Program funds projects for large recreational trail grants, small recreational trail grants, trail planning, and trail support grants; and

WHEREAS, the grant program is a partnership among Colorado Parks and Wildlife, Great Outdoors Colorado (GOCO), the Federal Recreational Trails Program, and the Land and Water Conservation Fund; and

WHEREAS, the Town desires to submit an application to obtain a grant from the Colorado State Recreational Trails Grant Program in an amount not to exceed \$166,000; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council is aware of and supports the grant application to be submitted on behalf of the Town by the Town's staff, and the financial and legal obligations that will be imposed on the Town if the grant is awarded.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE, COLORADO, as follows:

Section 1. The Town Council expresses its support for the Colorado State Recreational Trails Grant Program application to be submitted on behalf of the Town, and further expresses its support for the projects to be undertaken by the Town if the requested grant is awarded to the Town.

Section 2. The project sites where the grant funds will be used are owned by the Town, or co-owned by the Town and the Board of County Commissioners of Summit County, Colorado, or located on National Forest, and will continue to be so owned for at least twenty-five years after the grant is awarded.

Section 3. If the grant is awarded, the Town Council authorizes the Town Manager to sign an appropriate grant agreement with the awarding agencies.

Section 4. This resolution is effective upon adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 28TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.

TOWN OF BRECKENRIDGE

Ву____ /s/

Eric S. Mamula, Mayor

ATTEST:

/s/ Helen Cospolich, CMC, Town Clerk

APPROVED IN FORM

/s/ Town Attorney

date